

20-2358

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In re: LEHMAN BROTHERS, INC.,

Debtor,

THE LEHMAN BROTHERS INC. DEFERRED COMPENSATION DEFENSE STEERING
COMMITTEE as Attorney in Fact for those Specified,

Respondents-Appellants,

—against—

JAMES W. GIDDENS, as Trustee for the SIPA
Liquidation of Lehman Brothers Inc.,

Petitioner-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
ADVERSARY PROCEEDING INDEX NO: 19-01368-SCC

**ESEP COMMITTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO THE TRUSTEE'S PETITION
FOR PERMISSION FOR A DIRECT APPEAL**

RICHARD J.J. SCAROLA
ALEXANDER ZUBATOV
SCAROLA ZUBATOV SCHAFFZIN PLLC
1700 Broadway, 41st Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 757-0007

*Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants
The Lehman Brothers Inc. Deferred
Compensation Steering Committee
as Attorney-in-Fact for Those Specified*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument 7

I. THE TRUSTEE HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THIS APPEAL PRESENTS A PURE QUESTION OF LAW THAT IS A PRESSING MATTER OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE..... 9

 A. *The Trustee’s Issue Has No Pressing Import Outside of This Case*..... 10

 B. *This Appeal Presents Numerous Fact-Intensive Issues and Hence Is Not Appropriate for that Reason as Well* 13

II. A DIRECT APPEAL WILL NOT MATERIALLY ADVANCE THIS CASE..... 14

 A. *The Trustee Has Not Made and Cannot Make a Showing that an Immediate Appeal in this Court Would Result in "Material Advancement"* 14

 B. *The Trustee’s Assertions of Expediency, Even if Taken as Correct, Do Not Warrant Certification Under the Governing Analysis*..... 17

III. COMMON SENSE AND THE EQUITIES ALSO ARGUE AGAINST CERTIFICATION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Aerogroup Intl., Inc.,
BR 17-11962 (CSS), 2020 WL 757892 (D. Del. Feb. 14, 2020) 17

In re Brannan,
02-16647, 2013 WL 1352350 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. Apr. 3, 2013) 12-13

Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia,
-- S. Ct. --, 2020 WL 3146686 (June 3, 2020)..... 6

In re The Colonial BancGroup, Inc.,
436 B.R. 695 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2010) 6

In re Conex Holdings, LLC,
534 B.R. 606, 611 (D. Del. 2015)..... 12

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
449 B.R. 31 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 18

In re Kekauoha-Alisa,
No. 05–01215, 2013 WL 827738 (Bankr. D. Haw. Mar. 6, 2013) 18

In re Lehman Bros. Inc.,
13 CIV. 5381 DLC, 2013 WL 5272937 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2013) 12, 18

Mark IV Industries, Inc. v. New Mexico Env. Dept.,
452 B.R. 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 12

In re Marrama,
345 B.R. 458 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2006) 11

In re Twin City Hosp.,
10-64360, 2011 WL 2946172 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio July 21, 2011)..... 4

In re Wagstaff Minnesota, Inc.,
BR 11-43073, 2011 WL 5085100 (D. Minn. Oct. 26, 2011) 18

Weber v. U.S.,
484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007) 7, 8, 11, 13

WestLB AG v. Kelley,
514 B.R. 287 (D. Minn. 2014)..... 13

In re Wright,
492 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2007) 11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §541 passim

28 U.S.C. §158 passim

Other Authorities

Collier on Bankruptcy ¶5.06 (16th ed. 2015)..... 12
